

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/18/2019 3:59 PM

No. 36473-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

LISA MICHAEL, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JULIE McKAY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie Trombley
Attorney for Lisa Michael
WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The State Did Not Disprove Self Defense Beyond A Reasonable Doubt. 5

 1.The State Bears The Burden To Prove The Absence Of Self Defense Beyond A Reasonable Doubt..... 5

 2.Ms. Michael Reasonably Believed She Was About To Be Injured And Used Reasonable Force. 7

 B. The Prosecutor Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct By Misstating The Law And It Unfairly Prejudiced Ms. Michael..... 8

 C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Declined To Impose An Exceptional Sentence Based On Mitigating Factors. 11

 1.To A Significant Degree, The Victim Was An Initiator, Willing Participant, Aggressor or Provoker of The Incident: Failed Self Defense Claim..... 13

 2.The Nature of The Offending Conduct Was At The Very Low End Of The Range 15

IV. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)	5
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 145 Wn.2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 122 Wn.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993)	15
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Ha'mim</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Hinds</i> , 85 Wn.App. 474, 936 P.2d 1135 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Hutsell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 913, 845 P.2d 1325 (1993)	15
<i>State v. Jeannotte</i> , 133 Wn.2d 847, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Milbradt</i> , 68 Wn.2d 684, 415 P.2d 2 (1966).....	6
<i>State v. Perez-Cervantes</i> , 141 Wn.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000)	9
<i>State v. Pomeroy</i> , 18 Wn.App. 837, 573 P.2d 805 (1977).....	16
<i>State v. Shilling</i> , 77 Wn.App. 166, 889 P.2d 948 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Teas</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 277, 432 P.3d 454 (2019).....	16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 Wn.App. 474, 127 P.3d 742 (2006).....	8

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S.358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) 5	
--	--

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I §3	5
------------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010	11
RCW 9.94A.010(1)(3)(6).....	11
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	11, 12

RCW 9A.16.020(3)..... 7
RCW 9A.36.021 5
